CJR1 Facilities Use Fee Schedule

Group “A” — Group A users are CIR1 groups or in-district groups organized to directly promote CJR1 activities
with participant rosters comprised of at least 80% CJR1 students/district residents.

Group “B” — CJR1 groups or in-district groups (at least 50% CJR1 student/district resident participation) and local
Non-Profit organizations, groups, or individuals. Any tournaments, large events, competitions, etc. where group
A are using facilities for fundraising purposes and/or charging team fees and/or admission.

Group “C” — Out-of-district organizations and/or For-Proft organizations, groups, or individuals. Any
tournaments, large events, competitive events, etc. where group B are using facilities for fundraising purposes
and/or charging team fees and/or admission.

FACILITY
Types of Use Group “A” Group “B” Group “C”
|  FEESPERHOUR |  FEESPERHOUR |  FEESPERHOUR |
SECONDARY CAMPUS
Football Stadium $125 $200
Football/Soccer $100 (full) / $50 (half) $150
Practice Field (Turf)
Baseball/Softball S75 $150
Field (Turf) No charge when
Baseball/Softball custodian is scheduled $50 $125
Field (Grass) during normal work
Baseball/Softball hours. $25 $50
Batting Cages
Archery/JROTC Facility See Service/Personnel $75 $150
H.S. Gymnasium Fees for after- $35 $70
H.S. Wrestling Room hours/weekends. $20 $40
H.S. Indoor Facility $25 $50
J.H. Gymnasium S30 S60
H.S. Commons $25 S50
J.H. Commons S20 S40
Concessions (all facilities) S20 S20 S40
Auditorium No charge when $100 $200
5/6 Gymnasium custodian is scheduled $30 $60
5/6 Auxiliary Room during normal work $20 $40
2/3 Gymnasium (Wood) hours. $30 $60
2/3 Gymnasium (Multi- $30 $60
Purpose) See Service/Personnel
K-1 Gymnasium Fees for after- $20 $40
hours/weekends.
Concessions (all facilities) S20 S20 S40

*All other property, facilities, and services will be determined on a case-by-case basis.
*The district reserves the right to adjust fees and services as needed.

SERVICE / PERSONNEL FEES

District Equipment S20 $25 S40

Lights (Outdoor) S40 S40 S40

Custodial S50 S50 S50

Press Box / AV Tech S50 S50 S50

Maintenance / Grounds S50 S50 S50

Supervisory/security $65 $65 $65
SERVICE / PERSONNEL REQUIREMENTS




VI.

Custodial Staff required for all facility use outside of normal operating hours (7:30am-8pm, M-F).
Events with 300+ attendees may require a minimum of 2 custodians or 1 custodian & 1
Maintenance.

Custodial Fees consider opening & closing procedures, which are typically billed a minimum of 1
hour before & 1 hour after, and time needed during the event.

District Equipment is considered anything not permanently attached to facilities (i.e., basketball
goals, drop down volleyball nets. hitting nets, etc.)

District personnel and/or district trained personnel are required for operating scoreboards, clocks,
& AV Tech equipment.

The CJR1 District may require supervision or security for “large” events/activities at the expense of
the applicant.

DISTRICT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ADJUST HOURLY RATES IN RESPONSE TO UTILITY RATES & LABOR PRACTICES




